Instruction Manual
EN Outdoor Camera
Housings
LTC 9384 Series
EN | 2
Bosch Security Systems | September 1, 2004
LTC 9384 | Instruction Manual | Important Safeguards
Important Safeguards

installation. Installation must conform to all
local codes.
5.1 Model Designation
Power Transformer1
Model Rated Voltage Voltage Nominal
No. Input Range Output Power1
LTC 9384/60 115VAC, 108 to 132 24VAC, 30W
50/60Hz 50/60Hz
LTC 9384/20 24VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 24VAC, 30W
50/60Hz 50/60Hz
LTC 9384/50 230VAC, 207 to 253 24VAC, 30W
50/60Hz 50/60Hz
LTC 9384/20NT 24VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 —— 30W
50/60Hz
1The power transformers included with these housings are used to
provide heater power and can be used to provide isolated camera
power.
2Heater requires 10 watts.
Do Not Exceed 30VAC Input on 24VAC models.
Operation above 30VAC violates low voltage operation
(Class 2 Specifications). Normal operation is 24VAC.
EN | 8LTC 9384 Series | Instruction Manual | Installation
Maximum Camera/Lens Size:
LTC 9384/xx:
Accepts cameras up to 64W x 54H mm (2.5 x 2.1in.),
lenses up to 67W x 75H mm (2.6 x 2.9in.), and
camera/lens combinations up to 292mm (11.5in.).
LTC 9384/20NT:
Accepts cameras up to 64W x 54H mm (2.5 x 2.1in.),
lenses up to 67W x 75H mm (2.6 x 2.9in.), and
camera/lens combinations up to 355mm (14.0in.).
5.2 Tools Required
• Flat blade screwdriver
• Phillips head screwdriver
• 5⁄32in. (or 4mm) hex wrench
• 5⁄16in. (or 8mm) hex wrench
• Adjustable wrench
• Wire cutter/stripper/crimper tool
5.3 Cable Requirements
5.4 Cradle Removal
1. Remove the cradle from the housing by
lowering the retaining screw completely on the
bottom rear of the housing.
2. Remove the cradle assembly by pushing gently
on the metal part of front cap and
simultaneously grasping the rear handle and
pulling the cradle assembly out of the housing.
Be sure to keep the edges of the endcaps clean
and free of scratches (see FIGURE 1).
FIGURE 1  Removing the Cradle Assembly
Video Transmission (Coaxial)
Cable Type RG-59/U (Runs < 1000ft)
RG-11/U (Runs < 2000ft)
Cable Size Outside diameter between 4.6mm
(0.181in.) and 7.9mm (0.312in.)
Cable Shape Round
Shield ≥ 93% Braided Copper Shield
Center Conductor Stranded Copper Center
DC Resistance ≥ 15Ω/1000ft (RG-59/U)
≥ 6Ω/1000ft (RG-11/U)
Cable Impedence 75Ω
Agency Rating UL
Environmental Outdoor rated
Temperature Rating ≥ 80 °C (176 °F)
Sources Belden 9259
Belden 9238
Input Power Cord - North American
Cable Type SJTOW-A Rated
Cable Size Outside diameter between 4.3mm
(0.170in.) and 11.9mm (0.470in.)
Cable Shape Round
Conductors 3 conductor version and
2 conductor version